MINUTES OF THE STANLEY CITY COUNCIL
FEBRUARY 11, 2020

Mayor Gary Weisenberger called the February 11, 2020 regular meeting to order at 7:00 P.M. The following Council Members were present: Jacob Hellman, Zachary Gaaskjolen, Ty Taylor, Gary Weisenberger, and David Minton. Absent were Council Members Linda Wienbar and Tim Holte. Others in attendance were City Auditor, Allyn Sveen; Planning & Zoning Administrator, Amanda Dennis; Chief of Police, Kris Halvorson; Public Works Director, Curtis Larson and City Attorney, Kendra Enget from the Furuseth Olson & Evert P.C. Law Firm. 

7 PM PUBLIC HEARING & 2nd READING ANNEXATION ORDINANCE – COUNTRY ESTATES
A public hearing was held at 7:00 P.M. for the purpose of taking comments on the petition filed for the annexation of properties in Country Estates. Property owners present were Jesse Weyrauch, David Nesheim, Donella Larson and Neil & Deborah Footh. The proposed annexation includes all property in Country Estates that has not been previously annexed to the City of Stanley with ten of the twelve property owners signing the petition.

Discussion was held on the streets within the development as the ordinance as proposed states Stanley City does not assume ownership and/or jurisdiction of said streets. Attorney Enget suggested the Council consider adopting the streets if water and sewer is installed under the streets. Engineer Ebsch indicated improvements would run under the street but there has been no final determination. If the City did not take ownership of the street, a dedication of public easement would be needed. Mr. Weyrach indicated Idaho Township currently takes care of the road maintenance with the landowners taking care of the snow removal.

Neil & Deborah Footh were not in favor of being annexed as they would like to know the cost involved to the property owner. Engineer Ebsch indicated the estimated cost for sewer and water improvements is $400,000-$500,000; approximately $25,000-$30,000 per homeowner. This would only be a rough estimate as there are many variables in the preliminary stage. Also, it was mentioned the City has submitted a grant application to the State Water Commission; if approved the grant could cover up to 60% of the water improvement which would help reduce a portion of the cost to the property owner. No work could be started on the water improvement until after confirmation is received from the State Water Commissioner as to whether or not a grant is awarded. The City could proceed with the sewer improvement in the 2020 year. In addition to the cost of improvements, Fooths’ had concerns of increased property taxes and would like to weigh out if putting in their own drainfield versus being annexed into the City would be more feasible to them as property owners. 

[bookmark: _GoBack]Motion made by Hellman, seconded by Minton, to table action and have further discussion on March 10, 2020 at 7:00 P.M. on Ordinance #96-34 pertaining to the annexation of property described as Lots C, D, E, F, G, H, I and J of Outlot 1 of WNW and Lots 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5 of Sublot A of the Subdivision of Outlot 1 of WNW of Section 27, Township 156N, Range 91W in Country Estates owned by Christopher & Alicia Pulver (Lot 1), Jesse & Lori Weyrauch (Lot 2), Darryl Erie (Lot 3), Brady & Jill Ellis (Lot 4), Marlin & Cindy Ranum (Lot 5), Austin & Abi Vachal (Lot C), Blair & Carol Hynek (Lot D), Donella Larson (Lot E), Neil & Deborah Footh (Lot F), David Nesheim (Lot G), Jody Uran (Lots H & I) and Cory & Jamie Rice (Lot J). ON ROLL CALL VOTE, the following Council Members voted “AYE”: Hellman, Gaaskjolen, Taylor and Minton; and no “NAYS”. Motion carried.

MINUTES
Motion made by Hellman, seconded by Taylor, to approve the minutes of the January 14, 2020 regular meeting. All present voted yes. Motion carried.

PLANNING & ZONING RECOMMENDATIONS
Todd Heidbreder, Chairman of the Planning & Zoning Commission, presented the P&Z Commission report and recommendations to the City Council. 

[bookmark: OLE_LINK2]Chairman Heidbreder commented on the application from Knockout Design/MainStay Suites for a variance to allow additional signs in excess of the two signs allowed in accordance to the Zoning Ordinance. Mr. Heidbreder mentioned MainStay is rebranding and changing their existing signs. Motion made by Hellman, seconded by Taylor, to approve a variance as recommended by the P&Z Commission to allow placement of five (5) signs, which includes the two signs allowed by ordinance, on property owned by Knockout Design/MainStay Suites at 604 Westview Lane. ON ROLL CALL VOTE, the following Council Members voted “AYE”: Hellman, Gaaskjolen, Taylor and Minton; and no “NAYS”. Motion carried.

Chairman Heidbreder commented on the application from Farmers Union Oil Co/Pinnacle Express for a variance to allow a pole sign on their property at 301 12th Ave SE. It was mentioned Pinnacle Express already has a variance permit to allow for seven (7) signs total. The pole sign would be a message board but will be dimmed after a certain hour as required by ordinance. Motion made by Hellman, seconded by Minton, to approve a variance as recommended by the P&Z Commission to allow placement of a pole sign on property owned by Farmers Union Co/Pinnacle Express at 301 12th Ave SE. The total number of signs at this location would be eight (8) signs, which includes the two signs allowed by ordinance. ON ROLL CALL VOTE, the following Council Members voted “AYE”: Hellman, Gaaskjolen, Taylor and Minton; and no “NAYS”. Motion carried.

PLANNING & ZONING ADMINISTRATOR REPORT
Amanda Dennis, P&Z Administrator, presented the following permits for the Council’s approval:
	Building Permits
	
	

	Permit #
	Address
	Name
	Improvement

	1-20
	614 Wagon Trail Ln
	Eric Martin & Angela Swider
	2013 Modular Home

	2-20
	301 12th Ave SE
	Farmers Union Oil Co./Pinnacle
	Building Addition & Remodel


Motion made by Hellman, seconded by Taylor, to approve the above permits in the February 2020 P&Z Administrator Report. ON ROLL CALL VOTE, the following Council Members voted “AYE”: Hellman, Gaaskjolen, Taylor and Minton; and no “NAYS”. Motion carried.

VISITORS COMMITTEE
George Littlecreek, Chairman of the Visitors’ Committee, met with the Council to present requests for grant funding from the Visitors’ Promotion Fund.

Motion made by Taylor, seconded by Minton, to deny the grant request of the Stanley School for $10,000 to assist with the installation of a professional vape detector and hire a speaker to do a presentation on vaping and prevention. ON ROLL CALL VOTE, the following Council Members voted “AYE”: Hellman, Gaaskjolen, Taylor, and Minton; and no “NAYS”. Motion carried. The Council did not feel the request meets the criteria for funding from the Visitors’ Promotion Fund.

Motion made by Hellman, seconded by Taylor, to approve a grant of $6,000 from the Visitor’s Promotion Fund to the Stanley Park District for Daddy/Daughter Dance, Mommy & Me Movie Night and Poker & Chip Chasing Event and $1,500 to the Mountrail County Health Foundation for “Healthy Mind for a Healthy You” Women’s Expo. ON ROLL CALL VOTE, the following Council Members voted “AYE”: Hellman, Gaaskjolen, Taylor and Minton; and no “NAYS”. Motion carried.

DAYCARE STEERING COMMITTEE
The Council discussed the draft letter to Coborn’s regarding the acquisition of the vacant building on 101 1st Street SW by a non-profit for a child care facility. Attorney Enget indicated there is no funding obligation by the City if the letter of support is sent. 

Motion made by Minton, seconded by Gaaskjolen, to send a letter to Coborn’s Inc. supporting the purchase of the vacant building on 101 1st Street SW by a non-profit organization for use of a child care facility and ask Coborn’s for their consideration to sell at a manageable price or consider donating the building to help accommodate the shortage of child care facilities in Stanley City and the surrounding area. ON ROLL CALL VOTE, the following Council Members voted “AYE”: Hellman, Gaaskjolen, Taylor and Minton; and no “NAYS”. Motion carried.

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING – ND GAME & FISH
Notification was received from the ND Game & Fish Department that their department is willing to install a new T-shaped fishing pier at the Stanley Pond at no cost to the City. The City will be responsible to operate, maintain and allow free public access to the fishing pier. Also the City would need to provide a cement abutment to the fishing pier. Engineer Ebsch stated concrete accessibility to the pier is part of the Reservoir Shared Used Pathway Project.

Motion made by Hellman, seconded by Minton, to approve signing the Memorandum of Understanding with the ND Game & Fish Department to cooperate in the maintaining of the floating fishing pier at the Stanley City Pond. ON ROLL CALL VOTE, the following Council Members voted “AYE”: Hellman, Gaaskjolen, Taylor and Minton; and no “NAYS”. Motion carried.

BROSZ ENGINEERING UPDATES
Engineer Jeff Ebsch was present to update the Council on projects being handled through Brosz Engineering.
1. Reservoir Road Improvements – Engineer Ebsch explained the layout of proposed Reservoir Road and Shared Use Pathway improvements. Engineer Ebsch stated the old roadway will be obliterated with parking available at the Scout building and additional parking added adjacent the south side of the pond with an accessible shared use pathway to the pond and fishing pier. The fire hydrant near Tyler Taylor’s residence will be moved to the south side of Reservoir Road as the hydrant would be an obstacle when building the shared use pathway. 

Engineer Ebsch recommended the Council approve increasing the pavement thickness from 4” to 5” to accommodate the heavy traffic (garbage trucks, public works vehicles, railroad vehicles, etc.) that are using Reservoir Road. The estimated cost to increase the pavement thickness would be $100,000 at 100% City share. Also, Engineer Ebsch recommended securing a Section 404 Permit from the US Army Corps of Engineers at an estimate cost of $15,000. Discussion was also held on signage options for wording on the signs to be placed on 3rd St/Reservoir Road near the Public Works Building and on 81st Avenue near the Dollar General store. Motion made by Minton, seconded by Hellman, to approve increasing pavement thickness from 4” to 5”, move forth with a 404 Permit and have wording on signs state “Stanley City Pond” for the Reservoir Road Project. ON ROLL CALL VOTE, the following Council Members voted “AYE”: Hellman, Taylor and Minton; and no “NAYS”. Council Member Gaaskjolen abstained from voting. Motion carried.

2. Stanley Pond Shoreline Rehabilitation – Engineer Ebsch stated he contacted the ND Game & Fish Department to request assistance with the Stanley City Pond shoreline rehabilitation to remove cattails and muck. The Save Our Lakes Program grant funding would cover all costs except for trucking which would need to be covered by the City. Engineer Ebsch stated no action is needed at this time. 

3. Stanley Inert Waste Landfill Permit Renewal – Engineer Ebsch stated the 10-year operating permit for an inert waste landfill expired in September 2019. The renewal application was submitted in August 2019. The ND Department of Environmental Quality has requested information on the location of the old landfill. Brosz Engineering will be doing a certificate of survey using historical information. Engineer Ebsch stated the City does a good job of accepting very little waste but suggested the City start evaluating potential future sites for landfill.
CITY HALL PROJECT – CHANGE ORDER & PAY REQUESTS
P&Z Administrator Dennis explained the change order for the City Hall Project. Motion made by Hellman, seconded by Taylor, to approve a change order to the contract with Fire Dakota Enterprises for the new City Hall Project for an increase cost of $1,947 for installing coping to parapet side walls and finishing with metal flashing. ON ROLL CALL VOTE, the following Council Members voted “AYE”: Hellman, Gaaskjolen, Taylor and Minton; and no “NAYS”. Motion carried.


[bookmark: OLE_LINK1]Motion made by Hellman, seconded by Gaaskjolen, to approve payments as follows for work completed on the Stanley City Hall Project: First Dakota Enterprises in the amount of $73,350 for Pay Application #10 and Minot Plumbing & Heating in the amount of $31,821.15 for Pay Application #8. ON ROLL CALL VOTE, the following Council Members voted “AYE”: Hellman, Gaaskjolen, Taylor and Minton; and no “NAYS”. Motion carried.

GRANTS
Discussion was held on Main Street Initiative grant programs. Motion made by Hellman, seconded by Taylor, to proceed with an application to apply for grant funds for signage for the shared use pathway. ON ROLL CALL VOTE, the following Council Members voted “AYE”: Hellman, Gaaskjolen, Taylor and Minton; and no “NAYS”. Motion carried. A survey would also be completed providing information to become a Main Street Community.

PLEDGE OF SECURITIES
Motion made by Gaaskjolen, seconded by Taylor, to approve the Pledge of Securities of American Bank Center as presented. All present voted yes. Motion carried. 

GAMING PERMITS
Motion made by Hellman, seconded by Taylor, to approve a Restricted Event Permit to the Stanley Park District to conduct a poker event and a Local Permit to the Mountrail County Garden Club to conduct a raffle. All present voted yes. Motion carried.

R&T WATER
Councilman Gaaskjolen commented on the water rate increase approved by the R&T Water District that will affect the City of Stanley. The R&T Board approved a 50¢/1,000 gallon rate increase effective March 1, 2020. Also, Councilman Gaaskjolen commented the rural rates were increased by $1.00/1,000 gallon. It was mentioned new infrastructure to rural areas continues to be built and increases are needed to cover these costs. It was mentioned the increase in January would cover the additional costs by R&T.

COMPLAINTS/WATER RATES
Auditor Sveen commented that two formal written complaints and several verbal complaints in office were received regarding the water and sewer rate changes.

POLICE REPORT
Chief of Police, Kris Halvorson, met with the Council. Chief of Police Halvorson mentioned BNRR pumped out the derailed tanks last week and anticipates removal of the tanks in about a month. Chief of Police Halvorson commented that the Three Affiliated Tribes brought police dogs up to the Stanley High School and vape devices were found. Also, Chief of Police Halvorson mentioned M.W.E.C. needs to provide electricity in order to wire sirens, State Radio is narrowing their bandwidth in which the City will need updates, and the Zuercher software program for the City will be going live in March. Chief of Police Halvorson also mentioned he is looking into changing side arms to 9 mm as ammo is cheaper and no updates have been made for ten years. Also, more laptops with Windows 10 will need to be purchased.

Discussion was held on the signage near the Elementary School. Councilman Hellman commented the east/west traffic on 4th Ave SW is the worst. After much discussion, it was agreed that permanent stop signs be installed at the intersection of 1st St SW/4th Ave SW to stop the east/west traffic by the Grade School. Also, discussion was held on surveying to make improvements near the Gun Club to get the rifle range back in operation. Auditor Sveen would check to see how much is left in EDC funds for the Rolling Plains Sportman’s Club for improvements at the Gun Club.

Motion made by Hellman, seconded by Minton, to approve the Police Report. All present voted yes. Motion carried.

PUBLIC WORKS REPORT
Curtis Larson, Public Works Director, presented the Public Works (PW) Report to the Council.

Motion made by Hellman, seconded by Minton, to approve the purchase of a Trimble TDC600 Handheld in the amount of $2,733.55 from Core & Main with payment to be made from the Water Operating Fund. ON ROLL CALL VOTE, the following Council Members voted “AYE”: Hellman, Gaaskjolen, Taylor and Minton; and no “NAYS”. Motion carried.

Motion made by Gaaskjolen, seconded by Minton, to approve the purchase of a 2020 F250 4X4 Supercab pickup in the amount of $32,225.50 from Prairie Ford. ON ROLL CALL VOTE, the following Council Members voted “AYE”: Hellman, Gaaskjolen, Taylor and Minton; and no “NAYS”. Motion carried. It was mentioned Prairie Ford will allow a $5,500 trade value for the 2008 Ford F150.

Discussion was held on the dead end water line north of Pinnacle Express. Engineer Ebsch mentioned Pinnacle will be moving concrete during construction of their new building and suggested the City extend the water line by approximately 300’ with cost estimated at $58,000 with Pinnacle responsible to resurface. Mayor Weisenberger asked if there are more urgent dead end water lines needing to be corrected. No action was taken by Council.

Motion made by Taylor, seconded by Hellman, to approve the Public Works Report. All present voted yes. Motion carried.

ATTORNEY UPDATES
No updates were presented by Attorney Enget. 

COUNCIL CONCERNS
Councilman Gaaskjolen commented on the drainage issue in the SE corner of the cemetery. Councilman Gaaskjolen stated the past improvements did not fix the problem and that grade improvements are needed to improve the drainage. Councilman Gaaskjolen also commented that lowering the culvert on 4th St will not help.  PW Director Larson commented the substantial amount of rain last fall likely contributed to the problem.

Councilman Gaaskjolen mentioned the West Dakota Energy Association will be presenting comments to the Legacy Fund Earnings Committee concerning proposed uses of legacy fund earnings. 

Auditor Sveen discussed the $10.00 per month increases in base rates for water and sewer that are earmarked to the Infrastructure Fund #41. Auditor Sveen stated a manual transfer will need to be done each month in order to meet the requirement set forth in the Water and Sewer Rate Resolution passed in December 2019. Auditor Sveen suggested she be given authorization to perform this transfer on an on-going monthly basis rather than bring to Council each month. Motion made by Hellman, seconded by Taylor, to authorize the City Auditor’s Office to manually transfer each month into the Infrastructure Fund #41 the $10.00 per month water base rate increase from the Water Operating Fund and the $10.00 per month sewer base rate increase from the Sewer Operating Fund that is being assessed to each user account effective January 2020. ON ROLL CALL VOTE, the following Council Members voted “AYE”: Hellman, Gaaskjolen, Taylor and Minton; and no “NAYS”. Motion carried.

JUDGES REPORT
Motion made by Hellman, seconded by Minton, to approve the Judge’s report for January, 2020. All present voted yes. Motion carried.

BILLS
Motion made by Gaaskjolen, seconded by Hellman, to approve the following bills:
	ACH
	Payroll
	
	$74,610.50 

	1347E
	Verizon Wireless
	Cell Phones
	$1,130.32 

	1349E
	American Family Life Assurance
	February 2020 Premiums
	$868.66 

	1351E
	NDPERS-Retirement
	February 2020 Contributions
	$11,463.24 

	1353E
	Payment Service Network
	February 2020 Fees
	$781.01 

	1354E
	State Tax Commissioner
	
	$755.75 

	16926
	American Bank Center - Visa
	Assess. Supplies, Minute Book for City Hall, City Hall Supplies, Norton Rnwl & Shipping Fees 
	$811.93 

	16927
	Montana Dakota Utilities
	Utilities
	$8,189.17 

	16928
	Mo-Williams Electric
	Electricity
	$702.00 

	16929
	ND Child Support Division
	Child Support
	$1,066.50 

	16930
	ND Water Pollution Control
	Registration Fees - PWD Larson & Emp. Aadnes
	$40.00 

	16931
	Ameripride Linen & Apparel
	Rug Service - City Hall & PW Building
	$914.33 

	16932
	Annabelle Townhome Assoc
	HOA Dues - February
	$150.00 

	16933
	Baker & Taylor
	Library Books & DVDs
	$762.38 

	16934
	Bismarck Sign Company
	City Hall Project - Paid in Full- Electronic Sign
	$16,625.00 

	16935
	Brosz Engineering
	Engineering Fees
	$72,120.00 

	16936
	Card Services
	City Hall & PW Supplies
	$317.68 

	16937
	Circle Sanitation
	Jan. Garbage Srvcs & Rpl Tote @ 328 10th Ave SE
	$16,547.00 

	16938
	Craft Electric
	Install Lighting Retro Kits, Photo Eyes at PW Bldg
	$2,030.86 

	16939
	Dakota Fire Extinguishers
	Library Annual Service
	$32.99 

	16940
	Fenstermacker Construction
	Steamed & Excavated Curbstop @ 006 3RD St SE
	$1,976.25 

	16941
	First Dakota Enterprises Inc
	City Hall Project Pmt #10
	$73,350.00 

	16942
	First District Health Unit
	Water Analysis
	$75.00 

	16943
	Furuseth, Olson, & Evert, PC
	January Retainer
	$7,017.50 

	16944
	Gaffaney's of Minot
	City Hall, PD & PW Office Supplies
	$717.65 

	16945
	Gravel Products Inc
	Salt Sand Mix
	$2,376.23 

	16946
	Gustafson's Septic Service
	Pump @ J. Nelson's; Jetted Golf Course Lift Station
	$1,060.00 

	16947
	VOID
	
	$0.00 

	16948
	Hannaher's
	City Hall Project - Down Pmt on Office Furniture
	$67,543.50 

	16949
	Holiday Fleet
	Fuel & Car Washes
	$1,418.87 

	16950
	Information Tech Dept.
	PD Netmotion Fees
	$342.60 

	16951
	John Deere Financial
	Loader Supplies
	$36.66 

	16952
	Margaret Lager
	City Hall  & Library Cleaning - January
	$600.00 

	16953
	Meiers Oil & Towing
	Towing Fees
	$300.00 

	16954
	Midstate Telephone Co
	Phone, Fax & Internet Services
	$1,163.06 

	16955
	Mikes Plb & Heating
	Ball Valve Repairs @ 006 3rd St SE
	$108.00 

	16956
	Minot Plb & Heating
	City Hall Project - Pmt #8
	$31,821.15 

	16957
	Mo. County Correctional Ctr
	January Boarding Prisoners
	$485.00 

	16958
	Mo Co Health Foundation
	VP Grant - Women's Health Expo
	$1,500.00 

	16959
	MOCIC
	2020 Membership Dues
	$100.00 

	16960
	MCMC
	January City Sales Tax
	$51,738.27 

	16961
	MFOA
	2020 Membership Dues - Auditor Sveen, Deputy Auditor Arneson, & Assessor Collins
	$90.00 

	16962
	Municipal Judges Association
	2020 Membership Dues 
	$25.00 

	16963
	ND Envelope Company
	Office Supplies
	$1,597.50 

	16964
	NDBOA
	2020 Membersip Dues for P&Z Admin. Dennis
	$245.00 

	16965
	NDIRF
	Property Ins. Premium 7-1-19 to 6-30-20
	$17.75 

	16966
	NOVA Fire Protection Inc
	Annual Inspection Cop & City 4-Plexes
	$1,290.00 

	16967
	Office of the State Auditor
	2018 Audit Review Fees
	$300.00 

	16968
	One Call Concepts
	January Locates
	$7.20 

	16969
	Pinnacle
	January Fuel
	$498.03 

	16970
	Prairie Motors Inc
	PD Vhcl Repairs & New Seat Covers & PW Emp. Sauber's Vhcl New Floor Liners
	$658.77 

	16971
	VOID
	
	$0.00 

	16972
	R&T Water Supply
	January Water
	$34,753.68 

	16973
	Safari Fuels
	January PD Fuel
	$87.32 

	16974
	Share Corp
	Lift Station Degreaser
	$4,119.79 

	16975
	SR Carlson Construction
	City 4Plex Wa Damage Repairs Pmt #2
	$4,500.00 

	16976
	Stanley Auto & Truck
	PD Battery
	$410.91 

	16977
	Stanley Fire Dept
	Reimburse for Fire Dept Supplies
	$1,326.78 

	16978
	Stanley Hardware Inc
	City Hall, Wa, PW Supplies
	$459.82 

	16979
	Stanley Park District
	VP Grant - Daddy/Daughter Dance, Poker & Chip Event & Mommy/Me Movie Night
	$6,000.00 

	16980
	Team Lab Chemical
	Road Patch Supplies
	$1,444.50 

	16981
	The Computer Store
	Library Supplies
	$129.93 

	16982
	Tools Plus Industries
	Red & Silver Tape for PWD Larson's Vhcl
	$207.70 

	16983
	Tractor Supply Credit Plan
	PW & PD Supplies
	$150.93 

	16984
	USA Blue Book
	Wa & Shop Supplies
	$340.45 

	16985
	Verizon Connect
	January GPS Fees
	$284.25 

	16986
	Workforce Safety & Insurance
	2020 Premium
	$5,858.10 

	16987
	Blue Cross Blue Shield of ND
	March 2020 Premiums
	$10,341.08 

	16988
	Electric Properties LLC
	March 2020 Rent - City Hall
	$3,400.00 

	16989
	Hannah Collins
	Meal & Mileage Reimbursement
	$228.25 

	16990
	International Code Council
	2018 International Code Books
	$1,043.12 

	16991
	ND Child Support Division
	Child Support
	$1,066.50 

	16992
	Preble Medical Services
	Employee Testing
	$226.00 



ON ROLL CALL VOTE, the following Council Members voted “AYE”: Hellman, Gaaskjolen, Taylor and Minton; and no “NAYS”. Motion carried. 

Motion made by Minton, seconded by Taylor, to adjourn at 9:15 P.M. All present voted yes. Motion carried.

								ATTEST:



													
Gary Weisenberger, Mayor					Allyn Sveen
Stanley City Council						Stanley City Auditor
1 | Page
February 11, 2020 Minutes – Stanley City Council
